Rule 2.33

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

“Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
ITrain Consulting Services Limited 05483438
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 2576 of 2012

{full name of court)

I/We (a)

Alexander Kinninmonth Duncan Robert Beat
RSM Tenon RSM Tenon

Highfield Court, Tollgate Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh Eastleigh

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

attach a copy of *my/our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 3 May 2012

Signed A LN r 10w
Joint / Administrator(s) i
Dated 2/s/iv
T [
Contact Details:
You do not have te give any contact Alexander Kinninmonth
information in the box opposite but If RSM Tenon
you do, it will he!p Companies House to Highfield Court, Tollgate
contact you f there 1s a query on the Chandlers Ford
form Eastleigh

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the +44 (0) 2380 646 464

public record

il

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

DX Number scuthampton DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the

09/05/2012 #331

COMPANIES HOUSE



Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to

ITrain Consulting Services Limited (“the Company”)} ~
In Administration

Issued on: 3 May 2012




Alexander Kynninmonth of RSM Tenon and Duncan Robert Beat of RSM Tenon are the Joint
Admimistrators of the Company and these are the Joint Administrators’ statutory proposals
relating to the Company

1. Statutory Information
Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix |
2, Circumstances Leading to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was founded n 2005, providing independent change management and
integration services specialising in SAP and Oracle (ERP) systems to a number of 'Blue Chip’
Company

The Company traded from its head office in central London The Company had further leased
premises in Swindon, Reading and Edinburgh and employed a total of 11 members of staff

The Administrators were Introduced to the Company by Pulse Cashflow Finance lmited
{"Pulse"), the Company's book debt factors Following a meeting with Martin Brown, director,
1t was decided that the only option was to file a2 Nohce of intention to appoint an Admimistrator
which in the short-term would offer a moratorium against enforcement action from creditors
This would also allow time to market the contracts, which will mean increased realisations for
the assets of the business and ensuring the integnty of the debtor book

On 21 March 2012, Duncan Robert Beat and | were appointed by Pulse as .Joint
Administrators of the Company The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take
any actions required either jointly or alone

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below

Statutory Accounts Statutory Accounts

for the year ending for the year ending

31 December 2010 31 December 2009

£ £

Turnover 2,470,208 838,655

Cost of Sales (1,895,307) (692,014)

Gross Profit/lLoss 474,901 143,641

Administrative Expenses (409,594) {82,134)

Other operating income - -

Operating Profit/(Loss) 85,307 61,507
Interest recevable -

Interest payable -

Profit/(loss) on ordinary
activities before taxation 65,307 61,507

Tax on profit on ordinary

activities (8,787) (10,050)
Profit/{Loss) for the year 56,520 51,457




3. Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators’
Strategy

The purpose of an administration Is to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out
in the insolvency legistation, which are to

(a) rescue the company as a goling concern, or

{b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or "

{c} realise property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company's trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropnate

As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and have done this by
achieving a quick sale of the assets and contracts, which will mean increased realisations for
the assets of the business and ensuring the integrity of the debtor bock

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maxmum duration for administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the court or the crediters If | am unable to complete the
admimistration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the court, or hold a
meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the administration

4, Actions of the Joint Administrators Foliowing Appointment

The Joint Administrators decided that it was not approprnate to continue the business of the
Company and as a result, the Company ceased trading on 21 March 2012 and tts employees
were dismissed with effect from that date  An immediate sale of the Company’s business and
assets was sought as this was the best way to achieve the objective of the admunistration  As
a resuli, on 28 March 2012 | sold the Company’s contracts and assets to Adro International
Traming Limited (“Adro™) a connected company by wvirtue of the common director and
shareholder Martin Brown after a short period of marketing The Joint Administrators were
contacted by two inlerested parties however no offers were received

By selling the business to Adro the goodwill and contracts were mantamed This will
maximise the book debt collecticns as the contracts will be completed and 1t 1s estimated
Pulse will be pad in full under therr fixed and floating charge The remaining book debt
coliections will then be available for the preferential and unsecured creditors

By selling the contracts and assels to Adro a greater sale price was achieved than if the
assets were sold in a break up scenario

5. Financial Position of the Company

I have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company's estimated financial
position as at 21 March 2012, which 1s known as a Statement of Affarrs, but they have not yet
prepared it

} have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the Company as at 21 March 2012
from the records of the Company, and that is attached at Appendix I, together with a list of
names and addresses of all known creditors, and the amounts of their debts

On the 28 March 2012 the Joint Administrators sold the assets and contracts of the Company
to Adro for £36,551 on a deferred consideration basis with the balance being payable on or
before S June 2012 Adro 15 a connected company by virtue of the common directorship of
Martin Brown




51. Book Debts

The Company factored its book debts, and as a result they are held as security by Puise
Pulse 1s collecting the bock debts and on the basis of current information, it 1s likely that there
will be a surplus of £30,500 after Pulse’s debt of has been paid To the date of this proposal,
Pulse have collected out on their ledger and future collections will be realisable

5.2 Office Fumniture and Equipment

The office furniture and equipment was valued by Edward Symmons LLP at £55,675 if sold
on a going concern basis and £7,315 if sold in a break up sale scenano The sum of £35,550
was agreed In the sale detaided above This offer was accepted after considering the costs of
realisation and because this was the best achievable pnce as no other offers had been
received on an In situ basis

5.3. Contracts

The contracts have been assigned to Adro and the sum of £1,000 has been agreed as
consideration The contracts had lttle value because they were dependant on the on-going
relationship with Martin Brown, the director

54 Goodwill

The sum of £1 was agreed for the goodwill of the Company In the sale agreement dated 28
March 2012

5.5. Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid
wages and holiday pay Therr clams are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency
legislation The amount considered to rank as preferential clasims 1in the Administration 1s
£16,264

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors In cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This s known as the “prescribed part of the net property © A Company's net property 1s
that which 1s left after paying the preferential creditors and costs and expenses of the
admunistration, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge An Admunistrator
has to set aside

>  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property plus
> 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum prescnbed patrt of
£600,000

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Pulse on 29 August 2011 It 1s
anticipated that the money due to puise will be fully repaid from the fixed charge 1t holds over
the Company’s book debts As a result, the prescribed part provisions will not apply

5.6. Employees
Employees are due the estimated sum of £78,996 Of this amount, £45,057 1s due in respect

of arrears of wages, £7,464 1s due n respect of unpaid holiday pay, £16,370 1s due in respect
of pay In heu of notice, and £10,105 15 due in respect of redundancy pay




Certain elements of the employees’ claims for unpaid wages and holiday pay are considered
preferential clams in the administratton Their claims are subject to a maximum imit set by
the insolvency legistation

5.7. HM Revenue & Customs

HM Revenue & Customs are due the sum of £397,384 Of this amount, £159,889 s due in
respact of VAT, £237 495 1s due n respect of PAYINIC

58. Trade & Expense Creditors

Detaills of the trade and expense creditors, totaliing £380,092, are included in the creditors
schedule attached to the Statement of Affars

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

| attach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
when it entered admunistration, 21 March 2012, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix
v

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators to Achieve the Objective
of the Administration

In order to achieve the objective of the Admmistration of the Company | propose to recover
the remaning sale consideration for the assets and collect the book debts, as detailed in 5,
above, and move the Company in o hquidation as soon as 1s practicable

8. Meeting of Creditors

I am holding a meeting of credifors to enable creditors to consider and vote on my formal
proposals to achieve the objective of the administration of the Company The meeting will be
held on 21 May 2012 at RSM Tenon, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire, 8053 3TZ at 3 30pm, and a formal notce about the meeting 15 enclosed with
these proposals

| also enclose a Proxy form and a claim form (Proof of Debt) for your use at the meeting of
creditors As a creditor you can only vote if you complete and send the procf of debt form
{and proxy form If you intend to use one) to us and your claim 1s admitted | must receve
your completed forms by no later than noon on the business day before the day of the
meeting You are not required to attend the meeting, and non-attendance will not affect your
nghts against the Company Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to
vote at this meeting, but can attend or be represented

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee A
committee 1s made up of hetween three and five representatives of creditors who will then
meet me on a regular basis to discuss the administration of the Company If a committes 1s
appointed then it will be for them to approve my remuneration and category 2 expenses If a
commuittee 15 not apponted then approval of my remuneration and category 2 expenses will
be considered as part of these formal proposals

9. Pre-Administration Costs

Before a company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professional costs are
necessarily incurred in order to ensure that

> The most suitable form of proceedings 1s chosen, in the interests of creditors
> The mechanics of iniating the proceedings and appointing an nsolvency
prachtioner 1s dealt with appropriately




The basis on which these costs are to be pard varies according to the insolvency procedure
adopted In the case of a company entenng into administratton, the Administrator must make
a 'Statement of Pre-Administration Costs’, the content of which 1s prescnbed by the
Insolvency Rules, and seek approval for their payment from the creditors of the company

My statement of pre-administration costs 1s set out at Appendix 1l

In this case, further work was also done 1n the interests of creditors prior to our appointment
as Joint Adminsstrators to prepare for the sale of the business and assets shortly following our
appomntment It will be appreciated that, had this commercial opportunity not been available, it
would have still been necessary to obtain valuations and instruct agents and solicitors to
assist in disposing of the assefs following my appointment, and for me to manage and
oversee the asset realisation process To that extent, these costs are not additional costs that
would have been saved, had the assets been disposed of later

A separate resolution dealing with my pre-administration costs 15 on the proxy form
accompanying this report | should point out that this resolution does not comprise part of my
formal proposals for the conduct of the admimstration

10. Jomnt Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

| propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff in dealing with the maftters relating to the administration of the Company This time will
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the ime
the work i1s undertaken Information about current charge out rates is set out tn Appendix Il

| also propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses
Information about category 2 expenses 1s also set out In Appendix i

The approval of the basts of our remuneration and category 2 expenses forms part of these
proposals, for which approval is being sought, but If a creditors’ committee 1s appointed at the
forthcoming meeting of creditors then | will seek approval from that committee instead

To the date this report 1s prepared, my time costs amount to £16,252, representing 62 hours
work, at an average charge out rate of £262 Appendix Il contains information about
remuneration and expenses, Including the total ime spent on the affairs of the Company for
the period from when it entered administration, on 21 March 2012, to the date of these
proposals, and the cost of that time based on the charge out rates of the staff undertaking the
work

The proposals include terms setting out the basis on which the Joint Administrators are to be
pad and therr expenses met Creditors are also being asked to consider whether to approve
payment of the Joint Administrators pre-administration costs out of the assets of the Company
as an expense of the admmistration Please go to http //www rsmtenon comfcrediforsquide
and click on ‘Remuneration Guidelines Admimistration (post 6 Apnil 2010)' 1f you require
further information relating to Administrator's Remuneration The Guide also gives important
information concerning Creditors’ Rights Alternatively a copy 1s available free of charge upon
request from the address below

11. Discharge from Liability

We are, in accordance with legislation, seeking a resolution from the creditors for discharge
from hability in respect of any action of ours as Admumistrators to take effect immediately
following our cessation to act as Administrators

12. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time in the three years preceding the administration | am also required to Investigate the




affars of the Company In general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should
be taken on its behalf 1 should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that
you consider will assist me i this duty | would stress that this request for information forms
part of my normal investigation procedure

13. EC Regulation on Insolvency Praceedings

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies and that these are
‘main” proceedings as defined mn Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
interest of the Company s in the United Kingdom

14. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In order to achieve the objective set cut at Section 3 above, Alexander Kinninmonth and
Duncan Robert Beat of RSM Tenon, the Joint Administrators formally propose to creditors
that

(a) they continue to manage the busmess, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the administration  In particular that they

(n recover the remaining book debts and sale consideration from Adro

(n) sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as they
consider appropriate,

(m) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may
have against any person, firm or company whether in confract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supphed goods or
services to the Company, and

(v} do all such things and generally exercise all ther powers as
Administrators as they in therr discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the adminmistration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maxmise the realsations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b} If there are funds available to be distributed to the unsecured creditors, the
Company exits the administration by way of a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation,
and that Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan Robert Beat are appointed the
Joint Liguidators of the Company, and that they will act jointly and severally in
thew duttles Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed
hquidator(s), but must make the nemination(s) at any time after receipt of these
proposals, but before they are approved Information about the approval of the
proposals 15 set out at Section 10

{c) If there are no funds available for distribution to the unsecured creditors, the
Company exits administration by way of dissolution

(d) the admimstrabon will end by the granting of an order from the court for the
Compulsory Liquidation of the Company, and they further propose that
Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan Robert Beat be appointed the liquidators
of the Company by the court

(e} the administration of the Company will end by making an application to court for
an order that the admimistration ceases

() the administration of the Company will end by giving notice to the court,
creditors and Registrar of Company that the objective of the admirustration has
been achieved




15

(@

(h)

0

if the administraton ends by the Company moving info liquidation or being
dissolved, the Joint Administrators shall be discharged from hability 14 days
followmng etther the Company entertng into hquidation or filing the notice of
moving from admimistration fo dissolution

they shall be authorised to draw ther remuneration by reference to tme
properly spent by them and ther staff in dealing with matters relating to the
administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge
oui rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken
Details of the current charge out rates for the Joint Administrators and their staff
are outhned in Appendix HI of these proposals

they be authonsed to draw category 2 expenses as outlined in Appendix Il of
these proposals

Further Information

Should you require any further infformation relating to these proposals or the administration of
the Company piease do not hesitate to contact Ryan Jarvis on the telephone number shown
mn the covering letter enclosing these proposals

&Eu( m\m\-\ Yiu\ﬁﬁu

f

Alexander Kinninmonth

Joint Administrator

Licensed i the United Kingdom fo act as an insolvency practiioner by the Asscciation of Chartered Certified
Accountants
The affarrs, busmess and properiy of the Company are being managed by the Admimstrators




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name

Trading Name

Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Address

Current Regstered Office

Former Registered Office
Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details
Date of Appointment:
Appointment made by
Court Name and Reference

Administrators Appointed

Officers of the company

Directors

Company Secretary.

Share Capital
Authorised
2 ordinary shares £1 each

Charges

Appendix |

iTrain Consulting Services Limited

Stratus Elearning Limited changed on 03/09/2008

Itrain

05483438

16 June 2005

Cloisters Court, 22-26 Farningdon Lane, London, EC1R 3AH

Highfield Court, Toligate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire, S0O53 3TZ

Cloisters Court, 22-26 Farringdon Lane, London, EC1R 3AH

Software Consultancy and supply

21 March 2012
Pulse Cashflow Finance Limited
High Court of Justice No 2576 of 2012

Alexander Kinninmenth

IP Number Q019

Duncan Robert Beat

IP Number 8161

Name Shareholding
Martin Warwick Brown 2

Jean Teale

Allotted, called up and fully paid

2 ordinary shares of £1 each

Debenture dated 29 November 2011 in favour of Pulse Cashflow Finance Limited

ADMO106:




Appendix Il

Joint Administrators®' Estimate of the Financial
Position of the Company

as at 21 March 2012




Appendix i

NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE COMPANY

As at 21 March 2012

1 The Joint Administrators' estimate of the Financial Position of the Company
does not take into account the costs of the Administration

2 The figures contained in the Joint Administrators’' estimate of the Financial
Position of the Company reflects information obtained from the Company's
records

3 Edward Symmons LLP carned out a valuation of the assets of the company.
4, Preferential creditors represent habiities to employees




Insolvency Act 1986

ITrain Consulting Services Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 21 March 2012

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwill Uncertain 100
Book Debts 77,170 00 61,500 00
Pulse Cashflow Finance Limited (31,000 00} {31,000 00)
Surplus c/d 30,501 00
Office Furniture & Equipment Uncertain 35,550 00
Contracts Uncertain 1,000 00
Surplus b/d 30,501 00
67,051 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employee ArrearsiHol Pay 16,264 14
16,264 14
50,786 86
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
50,786 86
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
50,7386 86
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NiL
50,786 86
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
50,786 86
Unsecured non-preferentiat claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 380,398 55
Employees 62,731 59
HM Revenue & Customs 357,384 00
820,514 14
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall m respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (769,727 28)
(769,727 28)
Issued and called up capital
Ordwary Shareholders 200
200
TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) {769,729 28)

Page 1 of 1

02 May 2012 10 25




RSM Tenon Recovery
ITrain Consulting Services Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CADD Aberdeen Property Investors 123 St Vincent Street, Glasgow, G2 5EA 23,553 90
CAO1 ACAS The Cube, 123 Albion Street, Leeds, LS2 8ER 1,63€ 13
CAQ2 ADRO 658 34
CAD3 Arrows Group 21-23 Wootton Street, London, SE1 8TG 6,750 00
CBOO BT Plc Department W, Durham TE, Providence Row, Durham, DH1 1RR 000
CBO1 British Gas Buinsess PO Box 254, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 3WA 1,038 67
CBo2 BT Conference Colindale House, The Hyde, London, NW9 6LB 9,815673
CB03 Claudia Brown 12,116 60
CB04 Duncan Brown MBNA 5,164 99
CB05 Martin Brown Waterdell, Chequers Lane, Watford, hertfordshire, WD25 0GR 62,090 37
CBO6 Martin W Brown 7320
CBO7 Martin Brown MBNA 8,799 59
CCoo0 Contributions Agency Insolvency Section, Room 106E Central Office, Longbenton, Newcastie upon Tyne NES8 000
1YX

CCo1 CE Lift Maintenance Limited Tarlton Farmhouse Offices, Tarlton, Cirencester, Glous, OL7 6PA 150 00
CcCo2 CIT Vender Finance CIT House, Carysfort Avenue, Blackrock Business Park, Blackrock, Co Dublin 367 24
CC03 Climate Control Unit 3 Station Close, Potters Bar, Herts, EN6 1TL 3005
CCo4 CM Cleanars 31 Braycourt Avenue, Walton on Thames, Surrey, KT12 2AZ 585 00
CCO05 Colhers Cre @ Marylebone Lane, Lendon, Wil 1HL 26,967 32
CCo6 Nina Cannon 7531
CE0D EF Energy 1,604 03
CEMM E-on 5,168 14
CED2 Eureka Mews Self Catering Apartments Westwinds, Redburn Row, Chilton Manor, Houghton Le Spring, Go Durham, DH4 6LY 540 00
CEo3 Employees 78,895 73
CFQ0 Michele Fletcher 3478
CFO1 Tricia Frost 7 Marlowe Court, Parkleys, Richmond, Surrey, TW10 5LR 558 00
CHO0 H Johnson Self Catenng Apariments Plawsworth Hall Farm, Chester Le Street, Co Durham, DH2 3LD 1,702 00
CHO1 000
CHO2 Hoster Waste Disposal 3J Fortis Green, London, N2 9JL 843
CHO3 Julia Heyes 35 Pulborough Gardens, Littleover, Derby, DE23 3UE 1,500 00
Signature

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2011

02 May 2012 10 23




RSM Tenon Recovery
[Train Consulting Services Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CwWo2 Wadham & Isherwood Management Limited Graham House, 7 Wylfycotts Place, Potters Bar, Hertfordshire, EN6G 2JD 562097
CwWao03 Web Windows Star Lane House, Star Lane, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 1PH 440 63

836,778.28

61 Entries Totalling

Signature

Page 30of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2011

02 May 20121025




Appendix Il

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Overview of Case
1.1. Appointment

We were appomted Joint Adminustrators on 21 March 2012 following an application by
Pulse Cashflow Finance Limited

1.2. Strategy and staffing

1 would refer you to the main body of this report for details of the progress made in the
administration to date It has been the Joint Admimstrators' policy to delegate the more
routine aspects of the administration of this case to junior staff in order to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work preformed The junior staff were supervised by senior staff
or the Joint Administrators Any matter of particular complexity or significance that
required responsibility of exceptional kind have been dealt with by senior staff or the Joint
Admnistrators

1.3 Anticipated return to creditors

The outcome for unsecured creditors will depend on the ameunt realised in respect of the
book debts, which 1s currently uncertaimn

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

2.1 Time recording

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units (n an electronic time recording
system Time properly mcurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of

staff undertaking the work that applies at the tme the work 1s done The current hourly
charge-out rates are

£
Director and Associate Director 340 - 435
Senior Manager, Manager and Supervisor 235-310
Other Senior Professionals 150 - 185
Support and Administration Staff 95

2.2. Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprnise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identfiable to the case Where these have iniially been paid by RSM Tenon
and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors 15 not required The amount
recharged Is the exact amount ncurred

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond
insurance, company search fees, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connecticn with the case (including business mileage up to
HMRC approved rate for cases commenced before 1 November 2011} Also included will




be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally
such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM
Tenon and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed fo the estate by a third party
invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in
full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in
advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage
(for cases commencing on or after 1 November 2011), internal room hire and internal
storage

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by RSM Tenon
Recovery

Category Cost Basis

Stationery 4p, 3p ,35p Per envelope, letterhead or label
Photocopying 5p Per page

Faxes 50p Per page

Storage £7 20p Per box per year

Room Hire £100 Fixed charge

Debt Collection Fees 15% of recovenes

Car Mileage 45p Per mile

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs
which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced externally

Description of work carried out

Section 4 of this appendix outhnes the tme costs to date in relation to activities
undertaken during this matter These matters can be summansed as follows

3.1. Pre-appointment

Full details of our pre-appointment costs are set out separately in Appendix V
3.2. Administration and planning

The following activibhies have been undertaken.

> Statutory duties associated with the appointment mcluding the fiing of relevant
notices,

> Notfication of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties,

> Sething up case files,

> Reviewing available infoomation to determine appropnate strategy,

> Setting up and mamntaining bank accounts

Staff of different levels were Involved in the above activities depending upon the
experience required

3.3. Investigations
The time spent includes
Corresponding with the former directors and management,
Review of guestionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,

>
>
> Review of documentation relating to the sale of the business,
> Review of company documeniation




Certain elements of the investigation procedures have been charged fo creditors, or to
general administration Due to the complex nature and importance of the investigations,
the staff utiised to conduct such work are expernenced

3.4. Realisation of assets
Please refer to the main body of the report but in summary the time spent includes

> Liaison with solicitors and agents,
> Monitoring and chasing of bank account batance,
> Collection of documentation relating to book debts,

3.5. Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the hst of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Dealing with retention of title claims,
Recording creditor claims,

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Review|ng and evaluating creditor claims

VVVVVYVYVY

Staff of differeni levels were involved in the above activites depending upon the
experience required

Time and chargeout summary

To date a total of 92 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £245
bringing the total cost to date to £22,545

A summary table is shown overleaf
Disbursements
5.1. Category 1

Category 1 disbursements incurred and paid are outlined below

Incurred Paid

£ £

Advertising 127 00 0,00
Travel 17 70 0,00
Total 144 70 000

The above costs exclude VAT
5.2. Category 2 disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements (amounts payable or paid to RSM Tenon or to any party in
which the officeholder or RSM Tenon has an interest) have been incurred to date




b ajep Hoday 6P-02°94 L10LR0/L 0830 PAjULH

00 01€ 0S 0 000 000 050 000 diM 9 30s 1
009 000 000 (pafiseydun) |e1ouag) Jassy

D IR

go'gee 52°188 Sil't 00'0 sL't 00°¢ 000
Qo0 §L¢C 000 [o]1] suonednsau)

SRS B SOAU]
€0 21T 057996 0492 ozr oLsh 050 'z
00 GE¥ 091 000 000 000 091 SIOPPAUD PRUNIIS
99 ¢hT 091t 000 0z 0l 050 060 syse) pejejay eakojdug
00 S5V 0z 0 000 000 000 azo $8UINY feouspuodsancy Joupaid

SIMNRY pajeRyY Jo)ipald U0

£5°652 055Po'y 06°'L) 0L'0 o'k 05'k o2

oosey 010 0o 000 000 oo uonejuswnooq Ainiels
£ bLl 05y 0L0 080 000 000 lepassg g Suipy
00 $€2Z oz 000 002 000 oLo (uoneasiwpy) Gupeysed
00 05¢ 050 000 000 000 050 Bunug
00 §€2 055 000 05s 600 000 uonejustundoq Jusunuicddy
00 &eZ Qs 0 000 050 000 000 Bujuueld B unupy - sBugesiy

00 0 s v Q5 1 0Ll maiaay / ABajens

2102/50/10 0} ZhoZ/eo/ie

judde jsoduopensjujwpy dion
poyw sevtaleg Bupinsuod ujes il FA Y1) J ¥

uous] NISH plleieq 6dlS




z ojep yoday 6P°02:91 210Z/E0/,00120 PBIUK

00ZsT'9l 27085 gL208' 00°SLL 00°6€9°S efueyd efueyn
orzo $0'8 Sl 092 0i'g} SINoH
syt §4°090'9 S9'vi S0 0o's 050 0o0's
00 GEY 0z0 000 000 oo 2o uones||eey 1qaQ ¥oog 14
by L2V 59 S0 000 Qoo org [BIRUIQ) 1953 T4
00 SE¥ HE 000 000 000 01’0 puog feoueinsu|
00 sEv 060 000 000 000 060 ucgesIESY 1G3 ¥oog X4

00 SEv ot 0 00°0 00'0 Q000 0% 0 pioyasea  pjoysald X4




Appendix IV

Joint Administrators’
Receipts and Payments Account




ITrain Consulting Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

To 03/05/2012
SofAEf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
100 Goodwill NIL
61,500 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{31,000 00) Pulse Cashflow Finance Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
35,550 00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL
1,000 00 Contracts NIL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(16,264 14) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(360,398 55) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(62,731 59) Employees NIL
(397,384 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NIL
{769,729.28) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

IPS SQL Ver 502

Alexander Kinninmoenth
Joint Administrator

02 May 2012 11 16




Appendix V
I-Train Education Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred
by the administrators or their firm, or another person gualfied to act as an msolvency practitioner,
before the company entered admimstration but with a view to its doing so

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Admimistraters’ pre-administration costs comprise -

£
Pre-admirustration time costs (abated*) 3 10,634
Pre-admurusiration expenses - .
Legal costs 2,500
Agents costs L o B 1,440
Pre-administration disbursements o
Category 1 7270
Category 2 (see Appendix llI) o 0
Total ] ) £14,646.70

The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval for payment of their pre-administration costs as an
expense of the administration from the creditors

Further inforrnation on each category of pre-admimstration cost i1s given below
Pre-Administration Time Costs of the Joint Adminlstrators

The Joint Administrators' unpaid pre-appointment ime costs total £10,634 at RSM Tenon's standard
charging rates (see Appendix Wll} and relates to costs incurred specifically with a view to the
Company entering into admimistration These costs were all incurred on or after 9 March 2012 and in
relation to the following activities

confirming that one of the statutory objectives of administration could be achieved,
lraising with secured creditors, key stakeholders and major creditors,

secunng the Company's books and records,

deahing with employees,

llaising with valuation agents regarding assets on finance and lease agreements,
carrying cut all necessary steps In order to place the Company into administration

vV VYV Y Y

The agreement under which we incurred the pre-administration costs was oral instructions received
from Martin Brown on 9 March 2012 RSM Tenon’s Letter of Engagement was signed on 15 March
2012

None of these costs has been paid

Pre-Administration Expenses

Detais of pre-administration expenses which have been incurred with a view to the Company's
administration are




+ Advisor and Nature of Work ) Date of Engagement Fees
£
“PDT Solicitors ’ T
Appointment documents ) 13 March 2012
_Purchase and Sale Agreement 2,600

Edward Symmons LLP 21 March2012 i
Valuation 1,440

Total T N ~ £3,940
We mnstructed PDT Solicitors to draft the Purchase and Sale Agreement with Adro International
Training Limited, and to dea! with the steps necessary to effect our appointment at court These pre-
administration expenses have been incurred by PDT Solicitors on a tme cost basis, plus
disbursements

We instructed Edward Symmaons LLP to carry out an inventory and valuation of the Company's assels
on going concern (in situ and ex situ) bases and a forced sale basis, and to advise us with respect to
the offer received by the Company for its business and assets from the purchaser These pre-
administration expenses have been incurred by Edward Symmons LLP on a time cost basis, plus
dishursements

None of these expenses have been paid

Pre-Administration Dishursements

No pre-administration disbursements have been incurred

Work Done

The work done by us, and by our advisors, in the period leading up to admiristration was reported In
the first notificabion that we sent to creditors on 28 March 2012, following the commencement of the
administration That notification explamed how our pre-administration work was n the interests of
creditors and was In furtherance of the objective of this administration  If any creditor would like a
further copy of that notification, please do not hesitate to contact this office

Other Persons Entitled to Claim

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an
nsolvency prachitioner in respect of the Company Should any such claims subsequently come to
iight, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules

Not Part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for payment of pre-administration costs Is separate to and does not form
part of our proposals to creditors for the conduct of the administration




00'vE9'04
0z'0¢
] 4 00'reg'0s ozot
SO'LPE e 92
00 G661 0z'0
00'ger 0L €

Uous] NSY

sjep yoday 00:07:94 ZLOL/SO/L0018T POJULL
000 05°12L's 00°0Lb'Z 09°ZrL'9 oBieyn eBizyn
000 oLi 00°L 09'g1 SINOH
000 oLi 00°L 09°91
000 0ss 00 L 09t polEry Juaugujasddy-aid
000 (14| 000 000 (uogegspiwpy) bupalyses

000

000

Qa0

QLE

majaay | ABajens

CLOZ/E0/LT O} TLOT/EO/LO0
3ddy eudruopepinby Aiejunjop si0paid
peNw|T sedjaieg BunjnsuoD ujel) LizovLs

pajelad 6d\S




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) insent date and tme

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Form 2.20B

Name of Company

ITrain Consulting Services Limited

Company number

05483438

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
2576 of 2012

(full name: of court)

M&u@ﬁ

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Alexander Kinninmonth Duncan Robert Beat

RSM Tenon RSM Tenon

Highfield Court, Tollgate Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh Eastleigh

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

that a meeting of creditors of (b)
ITrain Consulting Services Limited
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford

Eastleigh
Hampshire

Is to be held at (c)
(c) Highfield Court, Toligate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire, S053 3TZ

on (d) 21 May 2012 at 3 30pm

The meeting 15

*(1) an initral creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule’)

i tnvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and retumed to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order {0 be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim

Signed

Jomnt / Admimistrator(s)

5[{/{2.

Dated

A copy of the *proposals/ revised-propesals-is-attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Form 4.25

iTrain Consulting Services Limited - In Administration

Date of Appointment 21 March 2012

1 | Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)
2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence
3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and ouistanding uncapitahsed
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation
4 | Detaills of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantated [Note
there 1s no need to attach them now but the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to subslantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting]
5 | If amount n 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount
6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)
7 | Particulars of any security held the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given
8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed 1n
respect of gocds supplied to which the claim
relates
9 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf
Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or 1n relation to creditor
Address of person signing {if different from 1 above)
Admitted tc vote for Admtted for dwdend for
£ £
Date Date
Liguidator Ligquidator

Software Suppled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18
or over) or the Chairman
of the Meeting Ifyou
wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders
in the circumstances that
your first choice is
unable to attend please
state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy
holder s only to vote as
directed 1e he has no
discretion

*Please tick as
appropnate

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Admiristration)

Itrain Consulting Services Limited
In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

Form 8.2

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 21 May, 2012 at 3 30pm, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder s to propose or vote as instructed below (and In respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at histher
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1

For the approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals as
circulated {excluding paragraph (g) {(discharge) as covered by
resoluton 5 below and paragraphs (h)(remuneration) and
(1}(disbursements) as covered by resolutions 3 and 4 below)

That the Jont Administrators be authonsed to draw pre-
administration costs of £14,646 70 plus VAT, including fees
charged and expenses and disbursements incurred by them,
out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the
Administration, and to be drawn as and when funds permit

The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to draw their
remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and
therr staff in dealing with matters relating to the administration
of the Company

The Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw category 2
expenses as outined in Appendix |ll of the proposals

That upon the Company either proceeding into Liquidation or
dissolution, the Joint Administrators be discharged from
habiity 14 days following etther the Company entening into
liguidation or filing the notice of moving from admnistration to
dissolution

For the appointment of (name)

of (firm)
as hguidator of the company

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

For Against

a ]
a u
] a
!
o 3
| g

ADMO0631a




Rule 81

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed if
the creditor has not
signed m person

insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Admnistration) - CONTINUED

Itrain Consulting Services Limited
In Administration

7 If you wish fo appont a member of the creditors committee, please complete the

following -

For the Appointment of {name of indvidual}

of (companylorgamsation name)
representing {name of creditor)

as a member of the creditors committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

ADMOB31a




